TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement and Collateral Assignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Firefly Mobile, Inc.		11/23/2002	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GMAC Commercial Finance
Street Address:	3000 Town Center, Ste 280
City:	Southfield
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48075
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78242843	FIREFLY
Serial Number:	78332268	
Serial Number:	78562775	
Serial Number:	78561759	THE MOBILE PHONE FOR MOBILE KIDS
Serial Number:	78562764	FIREFLY FIREWORKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)962-7049

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 800-342-3676

Email: Daniel.Lang@wolterskluwer.com
Correspondent Name: Dan Lang, UCC Direct Services

Address Line 1: 187 Wolf Rd, Suite 101

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12205

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brenda Lundberg

TRADEMARK REEL: 003269 FRAME: 0969

900044357

OP \$140 00 782428

Signature:	/Brenda Lundberg/	
Date:	03/16/2006	
Total Attachments: 11 source=Trademark ApplicationFirefly Mobile#page1.tif source=Trademark ApplicationFirefly Mobile#page2.tif source=Trademark ApplicationFirefly Mobile#page3.tif source=Trademark ApplicationFirefly Mobile#page4.tif source=Trademark ApplicationFirefly Mobile#page5.tif		
source=Trademark ApplicationFirefly Mobile#page6.tif source=Trademark ApplicationFirefly Mobile#page7.tif source=Trademark ApplicationFirefly Mobile#page8.tif source=Trademark ApplicationFirefly Mobile#page9.tif source=Trademark ApplicationFirefly Mobile#page10.tif		

source=Trademark Application--Firefly Mobile#page11.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT AND COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT

GMAC COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 3000 Town Center, Suite 280, Southfield, Michigan 48075 ("Lender") and FIREFLY MOBILE, INC., a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business at 250 Parkway Drive, Suite 220, Lincolnshire, Illinois, 60069 ("Borrower") enter into this Agreement as of November 23, 2005.

Borrower has entered into a Loan and Security Agreement (the "Loan Agreement") with Lender under which Lender has agreed to make certain loans available to Borrower. The Lender is willing to make such loans under the Loan Agreement upon the condition, among others, that Borrower execute and deliver this Agreement.

In consideration of the above and of the mutual covenants in this Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Agreement.</u> The Loan Agreement (and all agreements referred to or incorporated in the Agreement) is incorporated by this reference. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement, shall have the meanings specified in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. Collateral Assignment of Trademarks, Copyrights and Patents. To secure the prompt payment and performance of all of Borrower's present and future indebtedness and Obligations to Lender (collectively, the "Debt") Borrower hereby grants to Lender a continuing security interest in, and, to the extent provided in Section 4 hereof, shall assign, transfer and convey, to the Lender all right, title and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under the following (all of which are collectively called the "Collateral") whether now existing or hereafter created or acquired:
- (a) all United States and foreign trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, trademark registrations and applications for registration, now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower (including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof) and all licenses thereof, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the foregoing, and (i) the registration renewals thereof, (ii) all Borrower's rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, (all of the foregoing sometimes hereinafter individually or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");

- (b) all United States and foreign copyrights, registered or unregistered, in to all copyrightable works including all registrations and applications therefor and all licenses thereof and (i) any renewals or extensions of the registrations therefor that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country or countries, (ii) all Borrower's rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (sometimes individually or collectively referred to as the "Copyrights");
- (c) all United States and foreign patents and patent applications, now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, all licenses thereof and (i) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (ii) all Borrower's rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing being sometimes hereinafter individually or collectively referred to as the "<u>Patents</u>"); and
- (d) all other intellectual property rights, now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower, including, without limitation, the intellectual property listed on Schedule 1, including, without limitation, trade secrets, know-how and confidential business information, computer software, computer programs, source code, data and documentation (including electronic media) and licenses thereof, and (i) all Borrower's rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (ii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively referred to as "Intellectual Property Rights").
- anything to the contrary in this Agreement, it shall remain liable under each license, interest and obligation assigned to the Lender under this Agreement to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with and pursuant to the terms and provisions applicable to Borrower and shall retain the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringements thereof. The Lender shall have no obligation or liability under any such license, interest or obligation by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the assignment thereof to the Lender or the receipt by the Lender of any payment relating to any such license, interest or obligation pursuant hereto, nor shall the Lender be required or obligated in any manner to perform or fulfill any of the obligations of Borrower thereunder or pursuant thereto, or to make any payment, or to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or the sufficiency of any

performance by any party under any such license, interest or obligation, or to present or file any claim, or to take any action to collect or enforce any performance of the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

- Effect of Collateral Assignment and Remedies. Borrower agrees that upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, the Lender, without demand of performance or other demand, advertisement or notice of any kind (except the notice specified below of time and place of public or private sale) to or upon Borrower or any other person (all and each of which demands, advertisements or notices are hereby expressly waived), may forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or sell or otherwise dispose of and deliver said Collateral (or contract to do so), or any part thereof, in one or more public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or at any of the Lender's offices or elsewhere at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk, and the Lender shall apply the net proceeds (after expenses) of any such sale, lease, assignment or other disposition against the Obligations in such order as the Lender in its sole discretion shall determine, Borrower remaining liable for any deficiency therein. The Lender shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity or redemption in Borrower, which right or equity is hereby expressly waived and released. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Borrower waives all the claims, damages and demand against the Lender arising out of the repossession, retention or sale of the Collateral. Borrower agrees that the Lender need not give more than 10 days notice of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which a private sale may take place and that such notice is reasonable notification of such matter.
- 5. <u>Refiling</u>. If, before the Debt is paid in full, Borrower obtains any rights in or to any new or additional Intellectual Property Rights, the provisions of this Agreement shall apply thereto and Lender is hereby authorized to amend Schedule 1 and re-file this Agreement as appropriate.
- 6. Power of Attorney. Borrower hereby authorizes the Lender to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of the Lender as the Lender may select, in the Lender's sole discretion, as Borrower's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power (i) to endorse Borrower's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Lender in the perfection of a security interest in the Collateral, (ii) from and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default in accordance with this Agreement and applicable law, to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Collateral to anyone. Borrower hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of this Assignment. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until all of the Debt has been paid in full and all of the financing arrangements between Borrower and the

Lender have been terminated and Lender has no further obligation to make loans to Borrower.

- 7. Specific Performance; Injunctive Relief. Borrower agrees that, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to Lender in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement and any other collateral security document, Lender shall be entitled to specific performance and injunctive and other equitable relief, and Borrower further agrees to waive any requirement for the securing or posting of any bond or other security in connection with the obtaining of any such specific performance and injunctive or other equitable relief.
- 8. Grant of License to Use Intangibles. In addition to and for the purpose of enabling the Lender to exercise rights and remedies under Sections 4 and 5 hereof, Borrower shall permit Lender reasonable access to all media in which any of the Collateral may be recorded or stored and to all computer programs used for the compilation or printout thereof. In addition, upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Lender, and its assigns, shall have a non-exclusive license throughout the world in all Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, and Intellectual Property Rights for the manufacture, sale and distribution of inventory or other goods of Borrower and for the sale and use of any assets of Borrower in which Lender has a security interest (whether now or in the future), unless Borrower is contractually or legally prohibited from granting such license to Lender.
- Representation and Warranties. Borrower represents and warrants that Schedule 1 contains a complete and correct list of all the trademark registrations and trademark applications, copyright registrations and copyright applications and patents and patent applications, respectively, if any, (i) owned by the Borrower or (ii) licensed to or by Borrower (together with the terms of such licenses). Borrower additionally represents and warrants to the best of its knowledge that except as set forth in Schedule 1, there is no currently pending patent application on which any agent or employee of Borrower is listed as an inventor. Except as set forth in Schedule 1, Borrower owns free and clear of all liens (other than Permitted Liens) all right, title and interest in, or has full right and authority to use, all Collateral necessary or desirable for the conduct of their its business as currently conducted, as previously conducted or as currently proposed to be conducted. Except as set forth in Schedule 1, no claim by any other person or entity ("Person") contesting the validity or ownership of any Collateral has been made, is currently outstanding or threatened in writing and neither Borrower nor any executive thereof has received any notice of, or is aware of any fact which would indicate a likelihood of, any infringement or misappropriation upon, or conflict with, any other Person's intellectual property. Except as set forth in the Schedule 1, to the knowledge of the Borrower, none of the Collateral infringes or misappropriates upon, or conflicts with, any intellectual property of any Person, and no infringement, misappropriation or conflict will occur as a result of the continued operation of the businesses as now conducted or as currently proposed to be conducted. transactions contemplated by this Agreement will have no adverse effect on any of Borrower's rights in and to the Collateral. Borrower has taken all action necessary or desirable to protect the Collateral and will continue to take such action prior to Closing

so as to not adversely affect the validity or enforcement of the Collateral, except as set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u>. Borrower further agrees that it will at its expense, at the Lender's request, defend the Lender's and Borrower's respective interests in the Collateral from any and all claims and demands of any other person and that it will not grant, create or permit to exist any lien upon or security interest in the Collateral in favor of any other person except liens permitted by the Loan Agreement; provided, however, that so long as no Event of Default shall exist, nothing contained in this Agreement shall affect Borrower's right to grant non-exclusive licenses to third parties to use any portion of the Collateral and to engage in Permitted Asset Transfers.

10. Restrictions on Future Agreements. Borrower agrees that until all of the Obligations have been satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement has been terminated and Lender has no further obligation to make loans to Borrower, it will not, without Lender's prior written consent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, which is materially inconsistent with Borrower's obligations under this Agreement and Borrower further agrees that it will not take any action or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action, which would materially affect the validity or enforcement of any of the rights transferred to Lender under this Agreement.

11. Covenants Regarding Collateral.

- (a) Except as to Collateral which Borrower in its judgment determines to be in its best interests to abandon or not to enforce or protect, Borrower (either itself or through licensees) shall (i) continue to use each Trademark on each and every trademark class of goods applicable to its current line as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures and price lists in order to maintain each Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) employ each Trademark, Copyright and Patent with the appropriate notice of application or registration on applicable products or services, (iii) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any Patent may become invalidated or unenforceable, any Trademark right may become abandoned or unenforceable, any Copyright right may become unenforceable, or any Intellectual Property Right may become unenforceable, (iv) prosecute diligently any trademark application, copyright application or any patent application which is pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter, until the Obligations shall have been paid in full, and (v) preserve and maintain all rights in and to the Collateral.
- (b) Except as is consistent with Section 11(a) above, Borrower (either itself or through licensees) will take all necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of the Collateral, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings (except to the extent that

dedication, abandonment or invalidation is permitted under subparagraphs (a) and (b) above) or as set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u>.

- (c) In the event that any of the Collateral is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, Borrower shall -take such action as Borrower shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances, which may include suit for infringement, misappropriation or dilution and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution to protect such Collateral.
- (d) At its option, Lender may discharge taxes, liens or security interests or other encumbrances at any time levied or placed on the Collateral, Borrower agrees to reimburse Lender on demand for any payment reasonably made in any expense incurred by Lender pursuant to the foregoing authorization. Subject to Lender's rights under the License Agreement, so long as no Event of Default shall exist, Borrower may have possession of the Collateral and use it in any lawful manner not inconsistent with this Agreement.
- **12.** <u>Notice</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the addresses determined under the Loan Agreement.
- 13. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate the remaining provisions hereof, any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies</u>. The Lender shall not by any act, delay, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any of its rights or remedies hereunder, and no waiver shall be valid unless in writing, signed by the Lender, and then only to the extent therein set forth. A waiver by the Lender of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Lender would otherwise have had on any future occasion. No failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising on the part of the Lender any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies hereunder provided are cumulative and may be exercised singly or concurrently, and are not exclusive of any rights and remedies provided by law or in the License Agreement or any other agreements between the parties.
- 15. <u>Waivers</u>: Amendments. None of the terms and provisions of this Agreement may be waived, altered, modified or amended except by an instrument in writing executed by the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Limitations by Law.</u> All rights, remedies and powers provided in this Agreement may be exercised only to the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable provision of law which may be controlling and are limited to the

extent necessary so that they will not render this Agreement invalid, unenforceable in whole or in part or not entitled to be recorded, registered or filed under the provisions of any applicable law.

- 17. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, and nothing herein or in the Loan Agreement or any other collateral security document is intended or shall be construed to give any other person any right, remedy or claim under, to or in respect of this Agreement, the Loan Agreements or any other collateral security document. This Agreement may be signed in separate counterparts.
- 18. <u>Termination and Reassignment</u>. The Lender agrees that upon the termination or expiration of the Loan Agreement and termination of any obligations of Lender to make loans to Borrower and the payment and performance in full of all the Obligations, the Lender will promptly execute documents releasing the security interests created hereby and to reassign Lender's interest in the collateral to Borrower, without warranty, representation or guaranty of any nature or kind.
- 19. <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and be construed and interpreted in accordance with, the internal laws (and not the laws of conflict) of the State of New York.
- **20.** Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding of the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement, and may only be amended or modified in writing signed by all parties.
- Waiver Of Jury Trial. THE LENDER AND THE BORROWER, AFTER 21. CONSULTING OR HAVING HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONSULT WITH COUNSEL, KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT EITHER OF THEM MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LITIGATION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY RELATED AGREEMENT, OR ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS INSTRUMENT OR CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AGREEMENT, OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT, DEALING, STATEMENTS (WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN), OR ACTIONS OF EITHER OF THEM. NEITHER THE LENDER NOR THE BORROWER SHALL SEEK TO CONSOLIDATE, BY COUNTERCLAIM OR OTHERWISE, ANY ACTION IN WHICH A JURY TRIAL HAS BEEN WAIVED WITH ANY OTHER ACTION IN WHICH A JURY TRIAL CANNOT BE OR HAS NOT BEEN WAIVED. THESE PROVISIONS SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN MODIFIED IN ANY RESPECT OR

RELINQUISHED BY EITHER THE LENDER OR THE BORROWER EXCEPT BY A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY BOTH OF THEM.

FIREFLY MOBILE, INC.,
a Delaware corporation
By: Imes D. Her
· \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Name: JAMES D. HEAGNEY
Title: CFO
GMAC COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
By:
,
Name:
Title:

RELINQUISHED BY EITHER THE LENDER OR THE BORROWER EXCEPT BY A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY BOTH OF THEM.

FIREFLY MOBILE, INC., a Delaware corporation
By:
Name:
Title:
GMAC COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company By:
Name: Pront Richards
Title: Nice President

Schedule 1

Firefly Mobile Intellectual Property

1. U.S. Patent Applications

Patent Application for: METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR WIRELESS

COMMUNICATION - FILED 12/18/03

Patent Application for: METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR EMERGENCY DIALING OF

WIRELESS COMMUNICATION DEVICE - FILED 12/18/03

Patent Application for: METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR WIRELESS COMMUNICATION DEVICE – APPLICATION BEING PREPARED FOR FILING

2. Foreign Patent Applications

PCT Application for: METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR WIRELESS

COMMUNICATION - FILED 12/18/03

PCT Application for: METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR WIRELESS

COMMUNICATION DEVICE - APPLICATION BEING PREPARED FOR FILING

3. U.S. Design Patents and Patent Applications

Design Patent for: CELLULAR TELEPHONE - FILED 11/12/03

GRANTED: D496.638 S - 9/28/04

Design Patent for: CELLULAR TELEPHONE – FILED 11/12/03

GRANTED: D496,639 S – 9/28/04

Design Patent for: CELLULAR TELEPHONE – FILED 11/12/03

Design Patent for: CELLULAR TELEPHONE HANDSET - FILED 3/3/05

Design Patent for: CELLULAR TELEPHONE HANDSET – FILED 3/3/05

Design Patent for: CELLULAR TELEPHONE HANDSET – FILED 3/3/05

Design Patent for: CELLULAR TELEPHONE HANDSET – FILED 3/3/05

4. Foreign Design Patents And Patent Applications

Design Patent Application in Argentina for CELLULAR TELEPHONE –

GRANTED: 72.162 - 5/11/04

907301 v1

Design Patent Application in Brazil for CELLULAR TELEPHONE – GRANTED: D16401527 – 10/19/04

Design Patent Application in Canada for CELLULAR TELEPHONE - FILED 5/12/04

Design Patent Application in Chile for CELLULAR TELEPHONE - FILED 5/12/04

Design Patent Application in Mexico for CELLULAR TELEPHONE - FILED 5/12/04

Design Patent Application in China for: CELLULAR TELEPHONE HANDSET – APPLICATION BEING PREPARED FOR FILING

Design Patent Application in China for: CELLULAR TELEPHONE HANDSET – APPLICATION BEING PREPARED FOR FILING

Design Patent Application in China for: CELLULAR TELEPHONE HANDSET – APPLICATION BEING PREPARED FOR FILING

Design Patent Application in China for: CELLULAR TELEPHONE HANDSET – APPLICATION BEING PREPARED FOR FILING

5. U.S. Trademark Applications

Trademark Application for: FIREFLY LOGO (old version) – FILED 11/24/03

Trademark Application for: FIREFLY – FILED 4/28/03

Trademark Application for: THE MOBILE PHONE FOR MOBILE KIDS – FILED

2/7/05

Trademark Application for: FIREFLY FIREWORKS – FILED 2/8/05

Trademark Application for: FIREFLY BUG DESIGN – FILED 2/8/05

6. Foreign Trademark Applications

CTM Trademark Application for: FIREFLY – FILED 10/27/03

Trademark Application in China for: FIREFLY LOGO – APPLICATION BEING PREPARED FOR FILING

Trademark Application in China for: FIREFLY BUG DESIGN – APPLICATION BEING PREPARED FOR FILING

- 2 -